
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

5 February 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2024 at 12:30 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND TO THE NORTH OF 
BALLYHAUGH OUTDOOR CENTRE, ISLE OF COLL, PA78 6TB (REF:  
23/0009/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 158) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 159 - 186) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) Councillor Mark Irvine
 Councillor Peter Wallace 
   
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant  Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Site Description: The proposed development site, situated north of the Ballyhaugh 

Hebridean Outdoor Centre on the Isle of Coll, Argyll, and Bute, is a greenfield site 

characterized by its unique topography. Located at the base of a 50-meter hill, it 

offers distinct environmental advantages, notably protection from northerly and 

easterly winter winds. 

Development Proposal: The planned farmworkers dwelling, encompassing three 

parking spaces and a new access point, has been meticulously designed to comply 

with both local and national planning guidelines. The proposal signifies a 

commitment to sustainable development within an area designated as 'Countryside'. 

GROUNDS FOR APPEAL 

1. Policy Conflict and Resolution: 

• NPF4 Policy 9: While the proposal appears to conflict with NPF4 Policy 

9, we argue it constitutes an "exceptional case" due to the site's unique 

location and topographical features. 

• LDP and LDP2 Consideration: While not formally adopted, the Local 

Authority’s recent publication of LDP2 proposals is a significant 

material planning consideration. Our client’s site is situated in a 

designated 'Countryside Area', aligning with LDP2's focus on 

sustainable development in rural settings. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



2. Legal and Policy Framework: 

• The primacy of NPF4: NPF4, as a national policy, overrides local 

development plans in decision-making processes. Our appeal 

challenges the refusal's alignment with this legal precedence. 

• Comprehensive Policy Analysis:  A detailed analysis is required to 

determine if the decision to refuse the application adequately 

considered the holistic approach mandated by NPF4, as emphasised in 

the Chief Planner's guidance. 

DETAILED ARGUMENT 

1. Holistic Application of NPF4 

• The Chief Planner’s directive states that NPF4 policies should not be 

isolated to justify planning decisions. The refusal suggests a selective 

interpretation of these policies, which is inconsistent with the holistic 

approach required. 

 

2. Alignment with NPF4 and LDP2 Objectives: 

• The development aligns with the overarching objectives of NPF4 and 

emerging policies within LDP2, focusing on sustainable development 

and ecological preservation. 

 

3. Inadequate Consideration of Material Considerations: 

• The refusal indicates a potential oversight in considering the chief 

planner's guidance and the emerging LDP2 policies. This oversight may 

render the decision legally questionable. 

 

4. Possibility of Judicial Review: 

• Given these legal concerns, the decision may be subject to judicial 

review, focusing on the compliance of the decision-making process 

with policy interpretation and material considerations. 

Page 10



CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

The refusal of the proposed development raises s
[...]
 would have an 
unacceptable and materially harmful impact upon the character and quality of the 
wider landscape. 
 
The proposed dwelling would appear as unduly prominent at the site, unsympathetic 
to the surrounding expansive open landscape. The development would have a 
significant impact upon the setting and the surrounding landscape. The indicative 
design of the proposed dwelling would lack local character and in this regard would 
appear as suburban and inappropriate to the rural location. The inappropriate design 
indicates that there has been insufficient regard to the character and appearance of 
the immediate and wider surroundings of the application site.  
 
The proposed development is therefore considered to be in conflict with NPF4 Policy 
14 as underpinned by Local Development Plan Policy 9, supplementary guidance 
SG LDP ENV 14, and Policies 05, 08, 09 and 10 of the proposed Local Development 
Plan 2.  

 
 
 
 

Page 143



NOTES TO APPLICANT (1) RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER 22/02078/PPP 
 

  
 
1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for or approval required by 

a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case 
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be 
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body, 
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by 
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of 
the  land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its 
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of an
[...]
evelopment site. The full extent of the agricultural 
holding was not disclosed until such a time as was requested by the Planning Authority; 
the subsequently submitted plans indicated that the agricultural holding includes a 
number of ‘Rural Opportunity Areas’ (areas less sensitive to the impacts of 
development). Only very limited information was submitted regarding existing farming 
practices around the proposed development site and there is no evidence to suggest 
that a dwellinghouse has to be tied to this precise location and could not be facilitated 
elsewhere within the wider agricultural holding. Indeed, the adopted Local 
Development Plan defines ‘Locational need’ as ‘a necessity for a proposed 
development to be located at or in close vicinity of the development site; ‘necessity’ in 
this context means more than ‘convenience’ and should directly relate to supporting 
the operations of a business and associated land or water use’. There is no suggestion 
that if the dwellinghouse were to be sited in an alternative, nearby location, such as 
within the adjacent ‘Rural Opportunity Areas’, that the farming activity would be 
jeopardised.  
 
The information provided indicates that the agricultural holding covers an area of 
approximately 91 hectares. The agricultural holding, under the ownership of the 
applicant, includes a number of ‘Rural Opportunity Areas’. The applicant was advised 
that there are other potential sites within the wider agricultural holding which would 
avoid the more sensitive ‘Countryside Zone’. This includes the designated ‘Rural 
Opportunity Areas’, which are sited approximately 40 metres to the south of the 
proposed development site and approximately 400 metres to the northeast of the 
proposed development site. The applicant was invited to appraise these sites, and 
responded by discounting all of the land within the ‘Rural Opportunity Areas’ for the 
reason that the ‘area would not be suitable for construction due to its exposur
[...]
 development of the site with the erection of a 
dwellinghouse and associate services would represent an inappropriate form of 
development within the ‘Countryside Zone’ designation which would be detrimental 
to the character and appearance of the wider landscape and contrary to the policies 
set out within the National Planning Framework 4 and the adopted Local 
Development Plan and associated supplementary guidance.   
 
There is sufficient alignment in the assessment of the proposal against both 
provisions of the current Local Development Plan and the Proposed Local 
Development Plan 2 (as modified) that a decision can be made under the current 
development plan without giving rise to fundamental conflict with PLDP2 (as 
modified). 

 

 

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: ☐Yes ☒No  

 

 
(R) Reasons why Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle Should 

be Granted: 
 

  See reasons for refusal set out below.  
 

 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 

 N/A 
 

 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 

☐Yes ☒No  

 

 
Author of Report: Emma Shaw Date: 07.09.2023 
 
Reviewing Officer: Tim Williams Date: 12.09.2023 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development & Economic Growth 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



1

McCallum, Fiona

From: Kerr, David
Sent: 05 January 2024 14:48
To: McCallum, Fiona
Subject: FW: Intimation of Receipt of Notice of Review - Reference 23/0009/LRB (Planning 

Ref: 22/02078/PPP - Land North of Ballyhaugh Outdoor Centre, Isle of Coll, PA78 
6TB [OFFICIAL]

“Hi Fiona 

I’m not sure about the areas of contention that affect me in this one.  I’d say there is a reasonable case for 
operational need with and agricultural restriction.  Mr Brodie is getting older and I can sympathise with his urge 
to have a young couple on site who can probably be used on his main farm business as well. 

Let me know what areas you want me to concentrate on.  Keen to help you. 

David “. 

I hope this helps. 

David 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Planning Statement Labour Report Comm Plan_Redacted
	Correspondence with agent_Redacted
	Consultations
	Consultee Responses
	Adverts
	ROH and Decision Notice_Redacted
	Plans
	Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2 (8)




	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Animal Health Welfare Officer






Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS  
on MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mark Irvine 
 

Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND TO THE NORTH OF 
BALLYHAUGH OUTDOOR CENTRE, ISLE OF COLL, PA78 6TB (REF:  
23/0009/LRB)  

 

The Chair, Councillor Kieron Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained 
that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Irvine confirmed that he felt he had enough information before him to come to a 
decision.   
 
Councillor Wallace advised that he was happy to proceed.   
 
The Chair, Councillor Green advised that he may require further information, but would 
listen to the position of the others before coming to a decision.   
 
Councillor Irvine advised that having reviewed all of the documentation provided, he had a 
concern as to why the Applicant appeared to be unwilling to consider other areas within 
the farm, given the size of the land which could have been developed upon.  He advised 
that he felt that despite the alternative areas for development put to the applicant by the 
Planning authority, the Applicant had failed to explore these options in any great detail.  
Councillor Irvine advised that in his opinion the application could not justifiably be 
considered as an exceptional case, but that he was happy to support the Applicant find a 
suitable alternative area to develop on land that could be built on.   
 
Councillor Wallace advised that he was unclear as to whether the proposed dwelling 
house was to be used as a permanent residence or only used around the calving season.  
He advised although the applicant had considered a number of alternative sites for 
development, which were considered to be too boggy or too exposed to harsh weather, he 



too wondered about other possible sites for development on the land that had been 
suggested by the Planning authority.   
 
Councillor Green advised that his concerns had largely been covered by both Councillors 
Irvine and Wallace and that he too felt that, based on the information before them, there 
was no need demonstrated that would constitute an exceptional case.  He suggested that 
if the Applicant was to provide a written statement outlining and providing evidence that all 
other suitable sites had been considered and discounted by carrying out surveying geo-
technical work and feasibility studies including soil analysis, wind speed and all aspects, 
the applicant may be able to evidence the exceptional case.   
 
Councillor Irvine advised that having considered the Report of Handling, where the 
Planning authority had outlined rural opportunity areas and substantial buildings on other 
parts of the site that appear to be more suitable, he was happy to support the current 
refusal.    
 
Councillor Wallace advised that he would feel more comfortable in giving the Applicant an 
opportunity to demonstrate that there was an exception, rather than refusing the 
application completely. 
 
Councillor Green agreed that given the information provided at this time, the Planning 
authority had clearly made the right decision to refuse the application.  However, he too 
wondered whether it was appropriate to permit the Applicant one more chance to 
demonstrate the exceptional case.   
 
Discussion was had around the type of information that the Applicant would require to 
provide to satisfy the concerns of the Local Review Body, with it being agreed that 
professionally qualified reports providing evidence that all other suitable alternative sites 
had been considered and discounted by carrying out surveying geo-technical work and 
feasibility studies including soil analysis and wind speed studies would be required.   
 
Further discussion was had on the timeframes associated to the provision of additional 
information at this stage in the process, with the Clerk advising that it may be necessary to 
consider an extension if this was requested by the Applicant. 
 
Decision 
 
The Members of the Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed to: 
 
1. request that the Applicant provide professionally qualified reports providing evidence that all 

other suitable alternative sites had been considered and discounted by carrying out surveying 
geo-technical work and feasibility studies including soil analysis and wind speed studies; and  

 
2. adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity following the production of the 

aforementioned information.     

 
(Reference:  Notice of Review and Supporting Documents and Comments from Interested 
Parties, submitted) 
 


